[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee



STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	5
	Name:
	Brandi Paribello

	Proposed No.:
	[bookmark: _Hlk142986134]2023-0309
	Date:
	October 25, 2023



SUBJECT

Proposed Ordinance 2023-0309 would extend the existing yard lease at the South Park Warehouse to support the building lease.

SUMMARY

The proposed ordinance would approve the extension of a yard lease that is related to an existing building lease, both of which support Records and Licensing Services, Public Health, Facilities Management Division, and the Local Hazardous Waste Management Program in their operations.

BACKGROUND 

In 2017, the King County Council approved the sale of the King County Recorder’s Records Center located on county owned property at 1215 Fir Street in Seattle to the Seattle Housing Authority (SHA) for redevelopment[footnoteRef:1] and moved the Records Center to leased building space at 7272 West Marginal Way South in Seattle.  The building lease is for a term of 10 years and two months, with two five-year options to extend. The lease provides approximately 85,000 square feet of warehouse and office space at an annual average cost of approximately $1.4 million over the term of the lease.[footnoteRef:2]  The Records Center requires approximately 44,000 square feet of space, with the remaining space used to consolidate the warehouse needs of other county agencies such as the Facilities Maintenance Division, Public Health, Elections, and the Department of Public Defense.    [1:  Ordinance 18631, Adopted by council in December 2017. ]  [2:  Ordinance 18641, Adopted by council in December 2017.] 


In 2019, the county entered into a yard lease at the building property consisting of approximately 37,493 square feet for a term of four years and nine months, and which is set to expire on April 30, 2024.  The yard lease allows for parking, yard storage, and related uses.  The proposed ordinance would extend this existing lease.

ANALYSIS

Summary of Lease Extension.  According to the Property Summary, the lease extension is for secured outdoor parking, storage, and ingress/egress to support the operations of the building lease located at 7272 West Marginal Way South in Seattle. The facility currently supports Records and Licensing Services, Public Health, Facilities Management Division, and the Local Hazardous Waste Management Program.  Key terms of the lease extension include:

	Square Footage
	
37,493 rentable square feet.


	Base Rent Costs
	
The price per square foot for year one is $4.20 per square foot per year, which is a 3% increase over the previous year’s base rent.  Subsequent yearly base rent costs, which reflect a yearly 3% increase, are as follows:

	Lease Months
	Monthly Base Rent

	5/1/2024 – 4/30/2025
	$13,130.05

	5/1/2025 – 4/30/2026
	$13,523.95

	5/1/2026 – 4/30/2027
	$13,929.67

	5/1/2027 – 4/30/2028
	$14,347.56

	5/1/2028 – 6/30/2028
	$14,777.99





	Term
	
The county is exercising its first option to extend the lease by 50 months commencing May 1, 2024, and expiring on June 30, 2028.  There is a second and third option to extend the lease. 




Consistency with County Code.  As provided in K.C.C. 4.56.186, in leasing real property for use by the county, the Executive shall assess the needs of county departments and agencies and determine which real property best accommodates such needs.  Executive staff state that maintaining the yard lease allows the county to have enhanced security measures for the building, provides secured storage for large containers, and provides employees and vendors a secured back exit for safer egress onto West Marginal Way.

Consistency with County Policies.  The King County Strategic Plan[footnoteRef:3] sets out seven goals and objectives related to the county’s mission to provide “fiscally responsible, quality-driven local and regional services for healthy, safe, and vibrant communities.”  These goals and objectives include: [3:  Link] 


· Mobility - Deliver a safe, reliable, and seamless network of transportation options to get people and goods where they need to go, when they need to get there;
· Safety and Justice - Provide for a safe and just community through proactive law enforcement and an accessible and fair justice system, while implementing alternatives to divert people from the criminal justice system;
· Health & Human Services - Improve the health and well-being of all people in our community;
· Economic Vitality - Increase access to family wage job opportunities throughout the County;
· Accessible, Affordable Housing - Increase access to quality housing that is affordable to all;
· Healthy Environment - Preserve open space and rural character while addressing climate change; and
· Efficient, Accountable Regional and Local Government - Ensure that County government operates efficiently and effectively and is accountable to the public.

Executive staff state that the proposed sale furthers the goal of efficient, accountable regional and local government by exercising sound financial management.

Additionally, the 2020-2023 Real Property Asset Management Plan (RAMP), which serves as a policy framework for county facility development and management, provides five policies to be considered when deciding where a facility should be located, including that county services be located, to the extent possible, where service delivery is most cost effective and efficient.  Executive staff state that this lease extension is most efficient because it supports the building lease that alternative sites would not be able to operationally support.   

Legal Analysis.  Council’s legal counsel has indicated no concerns.

Timing Concerns.  The existing lease expires April 30, 2024.

INVITED

· Anthony Wright, Director, Facilities Management Division, DES

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2023-0309
a. Attachment A. Lease Amendment
2. Transmittal Letter
3. Property Summary
4. Fiscal Note






image1.png
kil

King County




